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BOOKS OF THE MONTH
1 	 AKSIT, Ilhan. THE BOSPHORUS. Its Palaces, Mansions, 

Pavilions and Yalis. Istanbul. Aksit 
Kultur. 2014. Oblong Folio. Or.gilt-
lettered cloth. Dustjacket. Profusely 
illustrated in colour. Fine in the slip-
case. 1st ed. Although sultans and 
kings had constructed grandiose 
buildings in many places in the 
world, none of them could integrate 
with the natural beauty of the 
Bosphorous. The yalis strung along 
this fairytale-like waterway convey 
as much pomp and circumstance as 
the imperial palaces.	 $195

2          AKSIT, Ilhan. CAPPADOCIA. 
The Poetry Nature Etched on Earth. 
Istanbul. Aksit Culture. 2012’ 
Oblong Folio. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 
273pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour. Fine in the slip-case. 1st 
ed. Dating back millions of years, 
Capadoccia was rediscovered by 
Europeans during the 18th century. 
UNESCO declared it to be one of 
the world’s natural and cultural 
sites of extraordinary beauty. The 
region’s geological formations and 

its religious and cultural history make it unique 
on the planet.	 $150

3        BARNETT, P. Neville. THE BOOKPLATE IN 
AUSTRALIA. Its Inspiration and Development. 
Syd. Tyrell’s Galleries. 1930. Col.Ill.wrapps. 30pp. 
With 8 tipped in bookplates by Roy Davies, 
George Collingridge, Karna Birmingham, R. 
A. Clive, Philip M. Litchfield, Adrian Feint, 
Raymond McGrath, W. Mahony, Lionel Lindsay & 
a tipped-in b/w frontispiece by Adrian Feint. Very 
good copy. Reprinted from the 1929 Year Book of 
the American Society of Bookplate Collectors & 
Designers.	 $225

4        BARNETT, P. Neville. “SOUVENIR OF 
PICTORIAL BOOK-PLATES”. To mark the 
occasion of the appearance of “Pictorial Book-
Plates”. Twenty-Five Copies of this booklet 
have been issued for private distribution. This 
is No.15. Hand-Printed Nov. 30, 1931. Syd. P. 
Neville Barnett. 1931. wrapps. 7pp. Light tanning 
to pages. Frank E.Lane signature on inside back 

cover. With 6 tipped-in bookplates . Title page signed by the artists 

Ella Dwyer, George Perrottet, Gayfield Shaw 
& others. Presentation copy of the November 
30th edition of “Pictorial Book-Plates” from 
1931, presented to Noel Pearson. Bookplates by 
Ella Dwyer, W. Mahony, A. H. Moginie, G. D. 
Perrottet,G. Shaw, P. Shillito.	 $330

5       BEARDSLEY, Aubrey. THE UNCOLLECTED 
WORK OF AUBRE BEARDSLEY. With an 
introduction  by Lewis Hind. Lond. John Lane 
the Bodley Head. 1923. Or.buckram. 162pp. 
uncut. Profusely illustrated with plates and 
illustrations. Spine sl.darkened&sl.foxing else a 
very good copy. 1st ed. Scarce.      	  $375

6        BONIFACIO, Angelina. A ONE-WAY 
TICKET. Italian Migrants in the City of Ryde, 
1860-1960. An Anthology. Curated and Compiled 
by Angelina Bonafacio. Edited by Anne Savage. 
Denistone. Lady of Grace Fraternity 2023. 4to. 
Col.ill.bds. 666pp. Light stain (tea?) to portion 
of foredge from pages 557 to 666. Profusely 
illustrated in black & white. Very good copy. 1st 
ed. Very Scarce. A moving collection of the life 
stories of Italian migrants & their families who 

carved out a new life in the City of Ryde between 
1860 & 1960.	 $150

7          BOREHAM, F.W. THE BLUE FLAME.  
N.Y. The Abingdon Press. 1930. Or.cl. 288pp. Very 
good copy. 1st U.S. ed. Scarce.       	 $150

8	 BOREHAM, F.W. A WITCH’S BREWING.  
N.Y. The Abingdon Press. 1932. Or.cl. 265pp. Very 
good copy. 1st U.S. ed. Scarce.      	  $150

9        BOREHAM, Frank W. MOUNTAINS IN 
THE MIST. Some Australian Reveries. Lond. 
Epworth Press. 1924. (8th ed.) Or.cl. 285pp. 
Frontispiece plate from the painting The Pioneer 
by Frederick McCubbin. Very good copy. 

Scarce.      	  $150

10       COBBOLD, Ralph P. INNERMOST ASIA. 
Travel & Sport kin the Pamirs. Lond. William 
Heinemann. 1900. Or.backram with gilt device on 
front board. xviii,354pp. uncut. Profusely illustrated 
with black & white plates & text illustrations. 4 maps 
(of 5, lacks the map at the rear) Some foxing else a 
good copy 1st ed. Scarce.      	 $150

11        FABERGE. Treasures of the Imperial Russia 
Faberge Museum, St.Petersburg. N.Y. Skira Rozzoli. 
2017. Folio. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 397pp. Profusely 
illustrated in colour. Fine. 1st ed. thus.       	 $195
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Or.gilt-lettered cloth. 288pp. (some foxing) B/w plates. Very good copy. 
Includes a two chapters on Australia detailing the authors journey to 
Perth, Melbourne, & Port Darwin.	 $195

17	 KERR, Joan. (Ed.) THE DICTIONARY OF AUSTRALIAN 
ARTISTS. Painters, Sketchers, Photographers and Engravers to 1870. 
Melb. OUP. 1992. 8vo. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 889pp. Sl. foxing else Fine 
copy. 1st ed. A comprehensive dictionary of Australian artists.	 $195

18	 MACQUEEN, Kenneth. ADVENTURE 
IN WATERCOLOUR. An artist’s story written 
and illustrated by Kenneth Macqueen. With a 
letter from Professor J.V.Duhig. Biographical 
summary by Vida Lahey, also an explanation of 
technique by the artist himself. Syd. Australian 
Artist Editions. n.d. 4to. Or.cl. Dustjacket. 21pp. 
+ 17 tipped-in col. plates and a tipped-in b/w 
portrait of the author. Cloth sl.soiled else Fine. 
1st ed. Scarce. One of 1100 numbered copies 
signed by the author.	 $150

19        MANGO, Cyril (Essay) HAGIA 
SOPHIA. A Vision for Empires. Istanbul. 
Ertug&Kocabiyik. 1997. Folio. Or.gilt-decorated 
cloth. 175pp. Profusely illustrated in colour. 
Spine a little faded else Fine in the slip-case. 
Spectacularphotographs capture the qualities 
of this greatest of Byzantine edifices, showing 
the colossal inner space and its mosaics and 
architectural features. Also remarkable 18th and 
19th century drawings of Hagia Sophia.	 $450

20	MANGO, Vyril& ERTUG, Ahmet. CHORA. 
THE SCROLL OF HEAVEN.Ertug&Kocabryik. 
2000. Elephant folio. Blue cloth boards & fawn 
coloured cloth spine. 256pp. 107 colour plates. 
Fine in the slip-case. 1st ed. The building that 
was originally the Monastery of the Holy 
Saviour in Chora is regarded as one of the most 
sublime examples of Byzantine art because of 
its early 14th century mosaics and frescoes. The 
level of artistic achievement attained is quite 
remarkable.	 $330

21        ROSEN, Sue. GOVERNMENT 
HOUSE PARRAMATTA, 1788-2000. A history 
of the Governors, their home and its domain 
Parramatta Park. Syd. Caroline Simpson. 2003. 
Folio. Or.bds. with paste-on colour illustration of 
Governor Phillip. 270pp. Profusely illustrated in 
colour and black & white. Fine. 1st ed.  Scarce. 
CD in envelope attached to inner rear board. 
Inscribed to Ian Jack by the author.	 $195

22       SAMUELS, Lieut. Edmond. AN 
ILLUSTRATED DIARY OF AUSTRALIAN 

12	 FLEMING, Ian. THRILLING CITIES. A look behind the scenes 
of the world’s most fabulous places by the creator of James Bond. N.Y. 
New American Library. 1964. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 246pp. b/w plates. 
A near fine copy of the 1st American ed. Scarce. Contains the first 
appearance of a short story “07 in New York” that was omitted from  
the 1st English edition.      	  $195

13	 GUTZLAFF, Charles. JOURNAL OF THREE VOYAGES 
ALONG THE COAST OF CHINA 
IN 1831, 1832, & 1833. With Notices of 
Siam, Corea, & the Loo-Choo Islands. 
To which is prefixed an introductory 
essay on the policy, religion etc. 
of China by the Rev.W.Ellis. Lond. 
Thomas ward & Co. n.d. (Third 
edition, 1840) Half calf & marbled 
boards. iv,312pp. Frontispiece plate & 
folding engraved map. Scarce. With 
a decorative inscription on the verso 
of the frontispiece “Neil Stewart, 
N.S.Wales, 1844”. Stewart was an 

early Bathurst resident. Ingleton 6542, with his 
bookplate.     	  $175

14       HARDY WILSON, W. BUILDING 
“PURULIA”.  Syd. Guild of Craft Bookbinders. 
1982. Roy.8vo. Binder’s cloth. unpag. uncut. 
Printed by Jim Walker at the Croft Press in 
Cobargo for the Guild. Edition of 200 numbered 
sheets printed for private circulation for Guild 
members to bind their own copies, this being 
number 199, but with no indication of the 
identity of the binder. “Purulia” was Hardy 
Wilson’s own home in  Warrawee in Sydney, 
built in 1915.      	 $175

15       (HARWOOD, Gwen.) ELOISA TO 
ABELARD & ABELARD TO ELOISA. By 
Walter Lehmann. Two poems appearing in 
The Bulletin Syd. August 5, 1961. 4to. Ill.
wrapps. The first letters of the poems spelt 
out the message “So Long Bulletin. Fuck all 
Editors.” There was considerable disquiet at 
“The Bulletin” when management discovered 
they had been insulted in their own organ. 
Donald Horne, the then editor, prepared a 

report on how it had happened. Rather too late, copies of the issue were 
withdrawn.The hoax probably set the cause of Australian poetry back 
several years as it is certain that no poem was published in the journal 
for some time without a detailed analysis of it for any such trickery. The 
wrappers sl.rubbed and the front cover with a few small marks else a 
good copy of a veryscarce issue.  	 $195

16	 HESLOP, Derwent Gordon. THROUGH JUNGLE, BUSH 
AND FOREST. With 53 Illustrations. Lond. Andrew Melrose Ltd. 1934. 
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career as a racing cyclist began in 1941 when he received a bicycle for his 
birthday. He joined the Ashfield Cycling Club & developed a reputation 
as a track sprinter winning medals.	 $60

26 	 ARTHUR, Bill & MORPHY, Frances (Eds.) MACQUARIE 
ATLAS OF INDIGENOUS AUSTRALIA. Second Edition. Syd. 
Macquarie Dictionary Publish. 2005. Folio. Col.ill.bds. Dustjacket. 293pp. 
Profusely illustrated, mostly in colour. Fine. “Opens a window onto the 
landscape of Australian Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander lives from 
over 60,000 years ago to the present time.”	 $85

27         ASHTON, Will. CATALOGUE OF AN EXHIBITION OF OIL 
PAINTINGS BY WILL ASHTON. Painted on His Recent Tour in Europe. 
Melb. The Fine Art Society. 1925. Col.Ill.wrapps. 8pp. Light soiling to 
wrapps. Top corners sl.creased. Two tipped-in b/w plates & one tipped-
in colour plate. Good copy. Scarce. Australian impressionist artist, Will 
Ashton, travelled to Britain, Europe & Egypt to paint between 1912 & 
1914. He returned to Australia for a year before returning to Britain with 
his family in 1915.	 $60

28 	 ATKINSON, Alan. CAMDEN. Farm and Village Life in Early 
New South Wales. Melb. OUP. 1988. Or.bds. Dustjacket. 298pp. b/w 
plates. Dj sl.torn else a very good copy. 1st ed. The history of Camden as a 
village and farming settlement since its founding by James Macarthur.		
		  $35

29 	 AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL SOCIETY. PEEPS AT THE 
PAST. Early Australian History. First Series. Published under the auspices 
of the Australian Historical Society. Syd. James. R. Tyrrell. 1914. 4to. Col.
Ill.wrapps. 64pp. With wear to wrapps at outer edges. b/w ills. Good 
copy. A brief history of Australia from 1788 to 1851 as compiled by the 
Royal Australian Historical Society & published by James R. Tyrrell in 
1914.		  $30

30 	 BALLOU, Maturin M. TRAVELS UNDER THE SOUTHERN 
CROSS. Being a second edition of Under the Southern Cross, or Travels 
in Australia, Tasmania, New Zealand, Samoa, and other Pacific Islands. 
Boston & N.Y. Houghton Mifflin. 1899. (8th imp) Or.gilt-lettered cloth 
with image of a kangaroo on the front board. xi,405pp. Very good copy. 
Scarce.     	 	  $75

31 	 BARTON, Robert  D.  REMINISCENCES OF AN 
AUSTRALIAN PIONEER.  Syd. Tyrrell’s Limited. 1917. Or.cl. 288pp. 
(tanned) Frontispiece portrait. 1st ed. Scarce. Inscribed by the author on 
the title page.	 $50

32 	 BAWDEN, Thomas. THE LECTURES OF THOMAS 
BAWDEN. Early Days in the Clarence District. Published in the Grafton 
Argus in 1886. Grafton. Clarence River Hist Soc. n.d. (2006?) Col.Ill.
wrapps. 100pp. b/w ills. Very good copy. Inscribed to Ian Jack by Frank 
Mack, President of the Clarence River Historical Society. English born, 
Australian politician, Thomas Bawden, settled near the Clarence River 
in NSW in the early 1840s. He was elected into the NSW Legislative 
Assembly as the member for Clarence from 1869-1880.	 $35

33 	 BAYFIELD, Pam. THE DOUG NOLAN STORY. A Navigator 
on the Catalinas in WWII. As told to Pam Bayfield. Elanora Heights. Pam 

INTERNMENT CAMPS. By an Australian 
Officer of the Guard. Syd. Tyrrell’s Limited. 
1919. 4to. Or.illustrated wrappers. 52pp. 
Many b/w ills. The wrappers loose and a little 
tattered on the foredge else a good copy. Very 
Scarce.  1st ed. Lieut. Edmond Samuels was an 
internment camp guard during the First World 
War at  Holdsworthy in NSW. The internees 
undertook a number of activities, such as art 
classes, athletics & charcoal burning.	 $195

23	 SAVONAROLA, Don Jeremy. 
FACTS & FIGURES FROM ITALY. Addressed 
during the last two winters to Charles Dickens 

Esq, being an appendix to his “Pictures” Lond. Richard 
Bentley. 1847. Half calf with marbled sides. 309pp. Very 
good copy. 1st ed. Offered withPICTURES FROM 
ITALY. By Charles Dickens. Lond. Bradbury  Evans. 
1846. Half calf & marbled bds (sl.rubbed) 270pp. Very 
good copy . 1st ed. The two volumes      	 $295

24      LUDLUM, Robert. A COLLECTION OF 
LUDLUM’S FIRST 14 PUBLISHED BOOKS, EIGHT 
INSCRIBED. All first English editions with dustjackets.  
The first eight (up to 1976) signed or inscribed by the 
author when he did a book tour in Australia in 1976. 
Includes the first Bourne series title (inscribed) and 
the two novels he wrote under the pseudonym of 

Jonathan Ryder and the novel under the pseudonym of Michael Shepherd, 
these three inscribed. Also included is a b/w photograph of Ludlum 
inscribed by him on the verso and a letter from him. to his publisher’s 
representative in Australia. Most of these title are very scarce. (The image 
shows the titles, but we can provide a list)  The collection   	 $1,100

AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC
25 	 ARNOLD, Marcus. REGINALD ARNOLD. Six Day Man. 
Introduction by Roger De Maertelaere. Oak Flats. Marcus Arnold. 2016. 
4to. Col.Ill.wrapps. 370pp. With light rubbing to corners. Profusely 
illustrated in black & white. Very good copy. 1st ed. Reginald Arnold’s 




